

No. S271483

**FILED WITH PERMISSION**

**IN THE SUPREME COURT  
OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA**

---

Brianna McKee, Petitioner,

v.

Nancy F. Thornton, et al., Respondent.

---

Appeal from the Superior Court of the State of California,  
County of San Diego, Case No. 37-2019-00028694-PR-TR-CTL  
The Honorable Julia Craig Kelety, Presiding

Fourth Appellate District, Case No. D078049

---

**APPLICATION FOR LEAVE TO FILE AMICUS CURIAE  
BRIEF IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENTS;  
AMICUS CURIAE BRIEF**

HARTOG, BAER, ZABRONSKY & VERRIERE

A Professional Corporation

David W. Baer, SBN: 99262

Kevin P. O'Brien, SBN: 215148

4 Orinda Way, Suite 200-D

Orinda, CA 94563

Tel No.: (925) 253-1717

Fax No.: (925) 253-0334

Attorneys for Attorneys for Amicus Curiae

Mary A. Nivala Balistreri

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ..... 3

CERTIFICATE OF INTERESTED PARTIES.....5

APPLICATION FOR LEAVE TO FILE AMICUS BRIEF IN  
SUPPORT OF RESPONDENTS.....6

BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF  
RESPONDENTS..... 8

I. Introduction..... 8

II. Factual Background..... 11

III. Legal Discussion ..... 14

A. *Haggerty* is correctly decided because the Legislature  
drafted probate code section 15402 to extend section  
15401’s updated trust revocation rules to trust  
modification. .... 17

B. *King* and *Balistreri* focus on the wrong aspect of the  
legislative history and ignore the purpose and  
objectives of the overall statutory scheme.....21

C. *Haggerty*’s construction of section 15402 compels the  
same result in both *Haggerty* and *Balistreri*. ....27

D. *King* is distinguishable if limited to its facts but  
*Haggerty* and *Balistreri* are mutually exclusive and  
cannot co-exist.....30

IV. Conclusion ..... 32

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE..... 34

PROOF OF SERVICE ..... 35

SERVICE LIST ..... 36

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page(s)

### Cases

<i>Balistreri v. Balistreri</i> (2022) 75 Cal.App.5th 511 .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Cundall v. Mitchell-Clyde</i> (2020) 51 Cal.App.5th 571 .....	29
<i>Haggerty v. Thornton</i> (2021) 68 Cal.App.5th 1003 .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Heifetz v. Bank of America</i> (1957) 147 Cal.App.2d 776 .....	19
<i>Hibernia Bank v. Wells Fargo Bank</i> (1977) 66 Cal.App.3d 399 .....	9, 18, 25
<i>Huscher v. Wells Fargo Bank</i> (2004) 121 Cal.App.4th 956 .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Conservatorship of Irvine</i> (1995) 40 Cal.App.4th 1334 .....	9
<i>King v. Lynch</i> (2012) 204 Cal.App.4th 1186 .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Estate of Lindstrom</i> (1987) 191 Cal.App.3d 375 .....	20
<i>Lopez v. Ledesma</i> (2022) 12 Cal.5th 848 .....	12, 17
<i>Masry v. Masry</i> (2008) 166 Cal.App.4th 738 .....	9
<i>In Re Melinda J.</i> (1991) 234 Cal.App.3d 1413 .....	30
<i>Northwestern University v. McLoraine</i> (Ill.App. 1982) 438 N.E.2d 1369 .....	23

<i>Phelps v. State St. Trust Co.</i> (Mass. 1983) 115 N.E. 382.....	23
<i>Retired Employees Assn. of Orange County, Inc. v. County of Orange</i> (2011) 52 Cal.4th 1171.....	29
<i>Rosenauer v. Title Ins. &amp; Trust Co.</i> (1973) 30 Cal.App.3d 300 .....	18, 25
<i>Swanson v. Superior Court</i> (1989) 211 Cal.App.3d 332 (J. Chanel concurring and dissenting).....	32
<i>Terrant Bell Property LLC v. Superior Court</i> (2011) 51 Cal.4th 538.....	29

**Statutes**

*Civil*

Civil Code § 2280 .....	18, 23, 24, 25
-------------------------	----------------

*Family*

Family Code § 761.....	32, 31
------------------------	--------

*Probate*

Prob. Code § 15401.....	11, 12, 15, 18, 21, 22
Prob. Code § 15401(a) .....	13
Prob. Code § 15402.....	<i>passim</i>

**Other Authorities**

<i>Bird Trust Termination Unborn, Living, and Dead Hands—Too Many Fingers in the Trust Pie</i> (1985) 36 Hastings L.J. 563, 565-566.....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Selected 1986 Trust and Probate Legislation</i> (1986) 18 Cal. L. Revision Comm’n Reports 1201 .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Restatement (First) of Trusts</i> §330 (1935).....	23
